

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

<b>HELEN PITTS, KENNETH ROMAN, DENISE HODGES, and RICKII AINEY, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,</b>	)	
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	<b>Civil Action No. 3:10-cv-00635-JJB-SCR</b>
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Judge James J. Brady</b>
	)	
<b>BRUCE GREENSTEIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals, and LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,</b>	)	<b>Magistrate Judge Stephen C. Riedlinger</b>
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	<b>CLASS ACTION</b>
	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kimberly Humbles  
La. Bar No. 24465  
Kimberly.Humbles@la.gov  
Michael J. Coleman  
La. Bar No. 22756  
Michael.Coleman@la.gov  
Charles E. Daspit  
La. Bar No. 4559  
Charles.Daspit@la.gov  
Neal R. Elliott  
La. Bar No. 24084  
Neal.Elliott@la.gov  
Stephen R. Russo  
La. Bar No. 23284  
Stephen.Russo@la.gov  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HOSPITALS  
P.O. Box 3836  
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3836  
Telephone: 225-342-1128  
Facsimile: 225-342-2232

Caroline M. Brown  
cbrown@cov.com  
D.C. Bar. No. 438342  
Matthew Berns  
mberns@cov.com  
N.J. Bar No. 037232009  
Philip Peisch  
ppeisch@cov.com  
Mass. Bar No. 675412  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
Telephone: 202-662-6000  
Facsimile: 202-662-6291

*Counsel for Defendants*

Dated: October 28, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RECENT DEVELOPMENTS ..... 2

    A. Replacement Of The EDA Waiver With The CC Waiver ..... 2

    B. Creation Of A Process For Granting Expedited Waiver Slots..... 3

    C. Elimination Of The 90-Day Stay Rule For High Priority Offers To  
        Nursing Home Residents ..... 4

    D. Over 1,500 LT-PCS Recipients Offered Slots In The EDA/CC Waiver ..... 5

    E. A Decrease In Nursing Facility Admissions..... 6

    F. Informal Accommodations ..... 6

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing To Seek Relief For Speculative  
        Harm To Unnamed Class Members..... 8

    B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied The Preliminary Injunction  
        Requirements. .... 11

        1. The Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden Of Showing That They  
            Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... 12

            a) Louisiana Has Already Taken Steps To Modify Its  
                Programs To Accommodate The Needs Of Those Who  
                Need More Than 32 Hours Of Paid LT-PCS Services. .... 12

            b) The Plaintiffs’ Request For Further Changes To The CC  
                Waiver Offer Would Fundamentally Alter That Program..... 14

            c) The Plaintiffs’ Alternative Request For Changes To LT-  
                PCS Would Fundamentally Alter That Program. .... 19

                (1) Providing Additional LT-PCS Beyond The 32-Hour  
                    Cap Would Fundamentally Alter The Nature Of  
                    The Service. .... 20

                (2) Requiring An “Exceptions Mechanism” Would  
                    Significantly Increase The Costs Of The Program,  
                    Jeopardizing The Financial Stability Of The HCBS  
                    Program As A Whole..... 22

2.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Would Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Preliminary Injunction. ....	25
a)	Defendants Have Voluntarily Removed Any Threat Of Irreparable Harm To Every Individual Brought To Their Attention By Class Counsel. ....	25
b)	The Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated A Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm To The Broader LT-PCS Population.....	26
3.	Balancing The Equities And Consideration Of The Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against Granting The Plaintiffs’ Request For A Preliminary Injunction .....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 369 U.S. 287 (1985).....	22
<i>Arc of Wash. State, Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12-13
<i>Cellnet Commc 'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Fink v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Personnel</i> , 53 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Fink v. Richmond</i> , 405 Fed. App'x 719 (4th Cir. Dec. 16, 2010).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De la Vin</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Huber v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Rodriguez</i> , 110 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass'n, Inc. v. Kan. Dept. of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	25

<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA</i> , 608 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Wash. 2011) .....	30
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	27
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<i>Pa. Protection &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	11
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	9
<i>Spiegel v. City of Houston</i> , 636 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Stewart v. County of Brown</i> , 86 F.3d 107 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Trepka v. Bd. of Educ. of the Cleveland City Sch. Dist.</i> , 28 Fed. App'x 455 (6th Cir. Jan. 24, 2002) .....	14

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Weaver v. Henderson</i> , 984 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 25, 28

**STATUTES**

La. Rev. Stat. § 46:107.....	17
------------------------------	----

**REGULATIONS**

37 La. Reg. 1490 (June 2011).....	3
37 La. Reg. 2558 (Sept. 2011).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 431.200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Class Action Filed To Stop Cuts In Home Care, <a href="http://advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/class-action-filed-to-stop-cuts-in-home-care.html">http://advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/class-action-filed-to-stop-cuts-in-home-care.html</a> (dated Sept. 22, 2010) .....	27
DHH Changes EDA Waiver Rules, <a href="http://advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/dhh-changes-eda-waiver-rules.html">http://advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/dhh-changes-eda-waiver-rules.html</a> (dated July 5, 2011) .....	27
Judge Rules: <i>Pitts v. DHH</i> Can Proceed, <a href="http://advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/judge-rules-pitts-v-dhh-can-proceed.html">http://advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/judge-rules-pitts-v-dhh-can-proceed.html</a> (dated May 25, 2011) .....	27
La. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 8105 .....	3
Seniors and People with Disabilities Avoid Institutionalization, Louisiana is First State in the Country to Expand Eligibility for Home and Community Based Services, <a href="http://www.advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/seniors-and-people-with-disabilities-avoid-institutionalization.html">http://www.advocacyla.org/index.php/news-reader/items/seniors-and-people-with-disabilities-avoid-institutionalization.html</a> (dated Aug. 10, 2011) .....	12
Vernon L. Greene, <i>Nursing Home Admission Risk and the Cost-Effectiveness of Community-Based Long-Term Care: A Framework Analysis</i> , 22 Health Services Research 655 (Dec. 1987).....	24-25
